GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3442
ANSWERED ON 16.03.2021

MISSION ANTYODAYA
3442. SHRIMATI POONAM MAHAJAN:
SHRI RAJESHBHAI CHUDASAMA:

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has undertaken a Mission Antyodaya to bring one crore
households out of poverty and to make 50,000 Gram Panchayats poverty free;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) the extent to which the Mission Antyodaya has been successful?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
(SHRINARENDRA SINGH TOMAR)
(a) & (b) 'Mission Antyodaya' seeks to converge government interventions under various
development programmes implemented by both central and state governments with Gram
Panchayats as the basic unit for planning by following a saturation approach through pooling of
resources - human and financial - to ensure sustainable livelihoods. It aims at providing a model
for utilizing the existing resources in convergent manner and to monitor through a 'composite
index' both for geographic and individual deprivation, thereby ensuring accountability and
convergence for measureable outcomes at the Gram Panchayat (GP) and household (HH) level.

The framework makes use of information and communication technology to ensure that benefits
reach those who are most deserving as per Socio-Economic Caste Census (SECC)-2011 data.
Backed by a robust MIS linked to schemes' data bases using a common Local Governance
Directory (LGD) code, it would be possible to ensure end-to -end targeting against defined set of
indicators to measure progress against the baseline. Over 27 Departments and Ministries of
Central and State Governments are participating in this mission through their specific
programmes and schemes. The data from different schemes are also shared through Application
Programming Interfaces (APIls), which are being put up in public domain for complete
transparency.

It is within this context that it was proposed to take up ‘Mission Antyodaya’ as a pilot in
5,000Clusters/50,000 GPs with respective state government taking the leadership in
implementation of development programs in convergence mode against identified indicators.

Though, it was proposed and piloted in 50,000 GPs, selected based on their potential social
capital and community action, in 2017 against 39 measurable parameters, the scope of Mission
Antyodaya i.e. to strengthen participatory planning at local level, has been later extended to all
GPs in the country. Correspondingly, all India Surveys have also been conducted under Mission
Antyodaya with a widened set of 143 parameters, covering 29 transferred subjects under 11"
Schedule of Indian Constitution. Year-wise numbers of Gram Panchyats surveyed to monitor
progress under Mission Antyodaya Initiatives are at Annexure-I.

(¢) Due to widening of measurable parameters considered under Mission Antyodaya and some
methodological changes, it may be difficult to bring out a strict comparative picture in relation to
baseline scenario. Nevertheless, an approximate comparison as well as progress made in this

regard since 2017 is presented at Annexure-II.
fhhkk



Annexure-I

Annexure referred in the statement in the reply to part (a) & (b) of the Lok Sabha
Unstarred Question no. 3442 for answer on 16.3.2021 regarding “Mission

Antyodaya”

Year-wise no. of Gram Panchayats surveyed

S. No. Year No. of GPs surveyed
1 2017 50,000

2 2018 2,18543

3 2019 2,68,634




Annexure-II(A)

Annexure referred in the statement in the reply to part (c) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question no. 3442 for answer on 16.3.2021
regarding “Mission Antyodaya”

Number of village where facility not available in 2018 but available in 2019
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1 | JAMMU AND KASHMIR 7646 283 296 551 339 82 1026 364 158 827 784 257 531 807 712
2 | HIMACHAL PRADESH 19602 334 291 1446 365 251 1972 700 179 1258 1023 227 428 636 858
3 | PUNJAB 14685 401 492 1053 1173 135 1072 441 196 1224 542 223 433 560 1187
4 | UTTARAKHAND 15848 292 189 2085 628 181 1512 561 121 962 381 118 392 401 927
5 | HARYANA 7500 261 228 539 159 43 489 317 154 669 464 150 416 557 532
6 | RAJASTHAN 45692 891 888 4781 6298 604 2554 1442 580 3771 1903 820 1990 2001 2464
7 | UTTAR PRADESH 104031 3127 1792 18520 | 15318 2147 14587 4153 1155 7665 2060 1191 3131 5844 8507
8 | BIHAR 45265 2685 1535 5019 | 11534 1281 4686 2890 729 5128 1273 768 1536 3157 5905
9 | SIKKIM 456 19 18 15 4 6 30 32 7 30 46 14 54 8 20
10 | ARUNACHAL PRADESH 4623 10 2 208 236 93 255 38 10 140 29 3 11 4 84
11 | NAGALAND 1234 13 8 138 100 32 153 48 18 73 19 9 22 17 76
12 | MANIPUR 3368 26 23 129 253 77 188 131 10 107 60 13 33 84 139
13 | MIZORAM 838 3 2 75 115 34 98 69 9 57 22 2 10 5 35
14 | TRIPURA 1656 54 38 115 85 23 197 105 51 120 161 62 182 187 141
15 | MEGHALAYA 6156 94 65 541 545 260 591 204 108 310 178 104 141 115 664
16 | ASSAM 26372 918 451 3319 2400 1098 1789 1546 701 2891 929 259 408 1475 3585
17 | WEST BENGAL 39719 1918 1271 4978 6115 425 4119 2016 652 3769 1551 1135 1097 4878 4147
18 | JHARKHAND 31212 1191 635 4848 4588 1608 2213 1210 462 2311 562 358 492 842 3733
19 | ODISHA 49272 1002 752 3332 4297 583 3144 1458 871 2479 1212 419 771 1150 2761
20 | CHHATTISGARH 19898 500 312 2566 3734 428 1486 943 405 1847 623 513 1090 895 1954




21 | MADHYA PRADESH 52688 1488 555 6185 | 10422 941 5726 1824 573 5129 1648 1235 2748 2025 3924
22 | GUJIARAT 18391 1762 1841 262 595 35 1530 2214 1537 2622 3767 3084 3321 2836 3427
23 | DAMAN AND DIU 32 0 2 0 0 0 0 1 1 3 3 0 0 0 2
24 | DADRA AND NAGAR HAVELI 70 2 3 1 6 1 2 5 1 6 5 8 7 4 11
25 | MAHARASHTRA 43735 1122 1169 2646 4420 673 2413 1806 1208 3624 1511 735 2017 2268 3703
26 | ANDHRA PRADESH 20040 478 395 770 1237 527 1696 1122 237 2343 847 422 633 947 887
27 | KARNATAKA 32132 759 569 1721 1819 613 2690 1210 625 2755 1208 573 961 1274 2041
28 | GOA 403 11 10 20 4 2 26 15 1 33 18 2 13 15 22
29 | KERALA 1596 22 48 2 23 0 5 17 100 61 109 97 102 104 86
30 | TAMIL NADU 17733 1180 775 1253 319 187 626 905 1797 1785 983 382 776 1517 1411
31 | PUDUCHERRY 129 2 2 2 1 1 3 2 2 4 3 1 4 7 1
ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR
32 | ISLANDS 182 9 7 3 3 0 16 12 6 12 29 2 18 17 16
33 | TELANGANA 15787 259 177 173 370 138 817 469 91 797 407 430 399 783 425
34 | LADAKH 254 4 4 5 22 2 23 15 1 5 30 3 17 6 20
Total 648245 | 21120 | 14845 67301 | 77527 12511 57734 28285 | 12756 54817 | 24390 13619 | 24184 | 35426 | 54407
Percentage 3% 2% 10% 12% 2% 9% 4% 2% 8% 4% 2% 4% 5% 8%




Annexure-II(B)

Annexure referred in the statement in the reply to part (c) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question no. 3442 for answer on 16.3.2021
regarding “Mission Antyodaya”

Number of village where facility not available in 2019 but available in 2020
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JAMMU AND
1 | KASHMIR 6886 222 228 295 123 168 106 95 408 89 166 84 30 290 109
HIMACHAL
2 | PRADESH 18248 252 368 724 212 255 112 | 107 286 127 152 185 79 587 85
3 | PUNJAB 13885 298 188 653 192 257 180 | 121 318 682 274 240 180 417 208
4 | UTTARAKHAND | 15785 278 305 702 190 183 127 86 256 280 | 1440 | 1441 170 248 204
5 | HARYANA 7491 325 614 694 254 331 313 | 170 423 616 330 374 285 426 477
6 | RAJASTHAN 39463 | 1400 | 1934 2834 | 1306 | 1201 871 | 712 | 1409 1745 | 1734 | 2280 362 | 1599 847
UTTAR
7 | PRADESH 99616 | 3386 | 2806 8068 | 1788 | 2097 | 1126 | 1286 | 4034 2678 | 3501 | 4673 | 2212 | 2238 6576
8 | BIHAR 45156 | 1373 | 1712 2103 | 1372 972 786 | 688 | 2006 2051 | 1544 | 1896 642 | 1144 1545
9 | SIKKIM 440 40 56 35 24 35 9 13 6 34 53 49 51 33 18
ARUNACHAL
10 | PRADESH 1208 20 3 4 4 8 2 0 1 2 3 2 11 7 20
11 | NAGALAND 1225 55 58 103 49 31 29 15 15 7 36 2 80 17 79
12 | MANIPUR 3315 35 119 158 42 37 16 13 36 25 45 22 64 36 172
13 | MIZORAM 833 17 83 89 33 15 24 4 17 9 77 27 89 17 38
14 | TRIPURA 1589 106 68 131 40 49 32 38 113 45 228 171 197 122 198
15 | MEGHALAYA 5741 99 262 676 83 88 33 51 87 28 256 104 399 105 306
16 | ASSAM 25665 342 424 509 297 348 190 | 253 705 277 580 509 630 617 1221




17 | WEST BENGAL 39079 487 722 2183 406 701 620 | 317 | 2141 754 | 2092 | 1365 595 676 2781
18 | JHARKHAND 73 1 4 9 1 1 1 2 6 0 2 0 3 0 9
19 | ODISHA 49079 575 | 1285 1963 384 628 432 | 321 722 587 951 981 496 757 1633
20 | CHHATTISGARH | 19873 794 | 1326 2040 | 1165 683 465 | 353 767 353 | 1266 | 1361 865 540 2273
MADHYA
21 | PRADESH 51315 | 2104 | 2096 5621 | 1390 | 1371 616 | 746 | 1799 1334 | 1370 | 1594 444 | 1284 2994
22 | GUJIARAT 18219 753 994 643 958 961 | 1026 | 796 934 768 | 1044 | 1182 793 | 1243 1027
23 | MAHARASHTRA | 43652 | 1181 | 1810 2116 951 1232 878 | 446 | 1451 1598 | 1570 | 1411 453 988 1215
ANDHRA
24 | PRADESH 19704 | 4666 863 1575 574 764 | 2855 | 982 | 2832 1227 522 493 127 | 1788 1005
25 | KARNATAKA 29058 481 849 1641 467 656 516 | 222 667 1273 | 1307 | 1164 790 646 796
26 | GOA 402 16 16 13 14 8 13 10 17 15 18 10 10 18 10
27 | KERALA 1594 180 110 110 16 125 94 94 54 23 137 149 40 41 234
28 | TAMIL NADU 17324 549 | 1050 1080 650 436 706 | 296 747 1087 | 1278 | 1282 574 621 709
ANDAMAN AND
NICOBAR
29 | ISLANDS 181 6 4 4 1 1 2 0 6 8 13 10 11 5 5
30 | TELANGANA 15197 888 | 2045 2237 816 | 1603 | 1640 | 649 | 1296 1568 | 1475 | 2701 336 835 1846
THE DADRA
AND NAGAR
HAVELI AND
DAMAN AND
31 | DIU 102 2 6 8 4 2 2 1 2 0 2 0 0 1 1
Total 591398 | 20931 | 22408 39021 | 13806 | 15247 | 13822 | 8887 | 23561 | 19290 | 23466 | 25762 | 11018 | 17346 | 28641
Percentage 4% 4% 7% 2% 3% 2% | 2% 4% 3% 4% 4% 2% 3% 5%




Annexure-II(C)

Annexure referred in the statement in the reply to part (c) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question no. 3442 for answer on 16.3.2021
regarding “Mission Antyodaya”

Number of village where facility not available in 2017/18 & 2019 but available in 2020
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1 | JAMMU AND KASHMIR 7133 82 79 114 41 8 165 78 23 | 241 136 65 133 230 221
2 | HHMACHAL PRADESH 18363 136 151 | 444 107 49| 398 | 262 65| 678 | 309 80 172 197 465
3 | PUNJAB 14469 179 258 | 253 229 11| 292 | 213 102 | 583 | 261 96| 229 218 609
4 | UTTARAKHAND 15849 188 124 | 857 143 31 371 | 234 73 | 541 179 66 198 179 552
5 | HARYANA 7498 166 162 146 22 2 107 142 85| 301 166 124 | 221 255 357
6 | RAJASTHAN 45960 521 491 | 1666 2177 99| 916| 684 | 406 | 1695 | 1036 | 528 | 904 901 1728
10122
7 | UTTAR PRADESH 3 2042 1349 | 7107 | 13832 | 235 | 2568 | 1816 | 704 | 4915 | 1723 | 1144 | 2853 3129 5420
8 | BIHAR 45820 1453 1034 | 1292 4299 | 266 | 1042 | 1224 | 506 | 2257 | 787 | 485 | 956 1270 2463
9 | SIKKIM 447 18 8 2 0 3 26 12 9 26 25 12 30 4 19
10 | ARUNACHAL PRADESH 1219 0 0 28 12 15 15 4 0 33 2 0 15 0 9
11 | NAGALAND 1250 9 4 37 33 3 62 23 5 44 15 13 45 12 29
12 | MANIPUR 3599 6 7 44 68 33 93 29 2 51 18 4 15 19 42
13 | MIZORAM 864 8 8 34 43 15 29 22 3 22 5 1 11 6 30
14 | TRIPURA 1644 21 14 11 24 1 46 34 16 23 60 31 72 58 42
15 | MEGHALAYA 5920 37 27| 203 169 22 168 39 20 121 58 26 52 48 231
16 | ASSAM 26590 469 457 | 964 1657 191 301 549 | 335| 1141 | 487 | 218 | 299 542 1462




17 | WEST BENGAL 39109 664 512 | 1251 2057 54| 981 | 550 | 302 | 1286 | 567 | 280 | 406 1357 1660
18 | JHARKHAND 73 2 1 9 12 0 0 0 0 4 0 2 1 5 3
19 | ODISHA 49411 277 243 | 729 1500 89| 479 | 317| 187 | 1119| 280 | 131 | 222 264 1107
20 | CHHATTISGARH 19962 328 222 | 935 1980 | 126 | 441 | 369 | 200 | 1036 | 386 | 297 | 620 483 1074
21 | MADHYA PRADESH 52488 992 445 | 1971 4508 79| 2475 | 966 | 356 | 2581 | 920 | 586 | 1599 1214 | 2453
22 | GUJIARAT 18546 452 537 16 43 5] 180 338 | 448 | 665| 710| 563 | 425 342 596
23 | MAHARASHTRA 43670 462 519 | 801 1233 161 | 599 | 677 | 523 | 2193 | 634 | 389 | 1012 896 2635
24 | ANDHRA PRADESH 20216 215 179 | 143 246 37| 334 362 | 101 | 982 | 1014 | 678 | 3421 1794 568
25 | KARNATAKA 31582 265 259 | 416 282 53| 677 | 336 | 200 | 1286 | 388 151 | 343 422 910
26 | GOA 402 9 8 4 2 0 9 10 3 15 10 10 15 11 5
27 | KERALA 1594 6 15 0 1 0 0 4 32 11 20 55| 138 34 23
28 | TAMIL NADU 17725 358 341 | 217 33 16 88| 213 | 620 | 744 | 397 | 242 | 437 464 768
ANDAMAN AND
29 | NICOBAR ISLANDS 183 1 1 1 0 0 2 0 0 4 1 0 4 2 0
30 | TELANGANA 15609 187 191 36 64 71 173 188 122 | 352 | 297| 269 | 336 467 358
THE DADRA AND NAGAR
HAVELI AND DAMAN
31 | AND DIU 102 0 0 1 0 0 2 1 0 3 1 1 1 2 5
60852 1973 1303 2495 | 1089 1518
Total 0 9553 7646 2| 34817 | 1611 9| 9696 | 5448 3 2| 6547 5| 14825 | 25844
Percentage 2% 1% | 3% 6% | 0% | 2% | 2% 1% | 4% | 2% 1% | 2% 2% 4%
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